

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: April 22, 2024

Contact: Larry Wooldridge, Fire Chief Phone: 541-937-3045 Email: chief@dexterfire.org

## **Dexter Fire District Seeking Candidates for Board Vacancy**

Dexter Rural Fire District is accepting applications to fill one open position on its board of directors.

The appointee will serve the remainder of Don Richardson's term, which expires 6/30/2027.

The Dexter Fire District Board of Directors is comprised of 5 board members. Each member is elected by the registered voters of the district to serve a 4-year term. Applicants for the vacant position must be registered voters who reside within the district's boundaries.

Interested candidates can request an application, which includes information about the district, position, and application/selection process, from the district office by contacting Chief Wooldridge or Bonnie Graham at 541-937-3045 or by email at <u>chief@dexterfire.org</u> or <u>officeadmin@dexterfire.org</u>. You may also visit our office located at 82781 Barbre Rd during regular business hours M-F 8am to 5pm.

The deadline to submit applications for this vacancy is May 21, 2024, 5:00pm.

## About Dexter Fire District

We are a small rural fire district, comprised of 4 full-time staff, a part-time office administrator and a small core of volunteers. We currently have 2 open positions for live in student residents. We provide Fire/EMS/Rescue to the patrons of our 26 square mile district and have mutual aid or auto aid agreements with most fire districts within Lane County.